
RESOLUTION APPROVING SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC. FOR THE 

COLORADO BOULEVARD & 72ND AVENUE RAIL LINE STATION AREA 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

NO. 2018-53  
 

WHEREAS, the City of Commerce City (“City”) previously awarded a professional design 

services contract dated December 12, 2016 (“Agreement”) to Atkins North America, Inc. 

(“Contractor”) for the City’s Colorado Boulevard & 72nd Avenue Rail Line Station Area 

Improvements Project (“Project”)  after a competitive procurement pursuant to the City’s 

procurement policy; 

 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was extended to November 30, 2018, through the First 

Amendment dated April 25, 2018; 

 

WHEREAS, the City has determined that additional work is required for the completion of 

the Project and that such work will require in an increase in the compensation payable to the 

Contractor and extension of the term of the Agreement, as set forth in the Second Amendment 

attached as Exhibit A; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:  

 

1. The City Council hereby finds and determines that the Second Amendment is and shall 

be in the best interest of the residents of the City. 

2. The Second Amendment is hereby approved;  

3. The City Manager is authorized to execute and the City Clerk to attest the Second 

Amendment on behalf of the City of Commerce City. 

RESOLVED AND PASSED THIS 18TH DAY OF JUNE 2018.  

 

CITY OF COMMERCE CITY  

 

________________________________  

Sean Ford, Mayor  

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________________  

Dylan A. Gibson, Deputy City Clerk 


